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February 1, 1970 

Creamery butter 

At the opening of the first business day of February 1970, the stocks of 
creamery butter on hand in Canada amounted to 82,173,000 lb. Cold storage ware-
houses had in store 51,796,000 lb. while dairy factories held 30,377,000 lb. The 
summary total was higher than last year by 30.5 million pounds. The five-year 
average 1965-1969 of February 1 stocks is 57,876,000 lb. The January 1970 "out-
of-storage" movement was 7.9 million pounds as compared with a similar movement 
of 10.8 miLlion pounds last year. 

Cheddar cheese 

The total stocks of cheddar cheese were 79,120,000 lb. Canadian. The 
summary total was lower than last year by 1.9 million pounds and showed an "out-
of-storage" movement of 1.9 million pounds for January 1970. 

Concentrated milk products 

Stocks of evaporated whole milk held by or for manufacturers amounted to 
, 

	

	3K,104,000 lb. which was an increase of 7.6 million pounds over last year. The 
'ut-of-storage" movement of evaporated whole milk for January 1970 was 5.0 
'i1lion pounds. Stocks of the chief by-product, skim milk powder, amounted to 
136,501,000 lb. a decrease of 77.2 million pounds from last year and a decrease 
of 17.2 million pounds from last month. 

Frozen eggs 

Stocks of frozen eggs at February 1, 1970 totalled 3,140,000 lb. being 
1.5 million pounds lower than the 1969 figures. The "in-to-storage" movement 
for January 1970 was 165 thousand pounds as compared with an opposite movement 
of 745 thousand pounds during January 1969. 

Poultry meat 

The summary total of dressed and eviscerated poultry meat stocks at 
February 1, 1970 was lower than last year by 6.4 million pounds. An "in-to-
storage" movement of 1.6 million pounds is shown for the month of January 1970. 
By kind, the stocks were: Chicken, 19,703,000 lb., Fowl, 2,943,000 lb., Turkey, 
29,066,000 lb., Duck, 477,000 lb. and Goose, 219,000 lb. 

0 
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TABLE 1. Stocks of Butter in Cold Storages and Dairy Factories in Canada 

February 1, 1970 January 1, 1970 	February 1, 
	I 

Creamery butter 	preliminary 	revised 	1969 

thousand pounds 

Canada - Totals ................... 
In cold storages ................ 
In dairy factories .............. 

Prince Edward Island - Totals ..... 
In cold storages ................ 
In dairy factories .............. 

Nova Scotia - Totals .............. 
In cold storages ................ 
In dairy factories .............. 

New Brunswick - Totals ............ 
In cold storages ................ 
In dairy factories .............. 

Quebec - Totals ................... 
In cold storages ................ 
In dairy factories .............. 

Ontario - Totals .................. 
In cold storages ................ 
In dairy factories .............. 

Manitoba - Totals ................. 
In cold storages ................ 
In dairy factories .............. 

Saskatchewan - Totals ............. 
In cold storages ................ 
In dairy factories .............. 

Alberta - Totals .................. 
In cold storages ................ 
In dairy factories .............. 

British Columbia - Totals ......... 
In cold storages ................ 
In dairy factories .............. 

5 year average 1965-1969 .......... 

Whey butter ....................... 

82,173 90,025 51,653 
51 ,796 57,523 26,845 
30,377 32,502 24,808 

437 657 472 
251 456 308 
186 201 164 

310 371 463 
150 198 206 
160 173 257 

248 321 319 
93 133 86 
155 188 233 

68,953 75,684 34,840 
46,925 52,258 19,204 
2,028 23,426 15,636 

5,720 6,305 7,845 
2,029 2,121 3,441 
3,691 4,184 4,404 

1,075 1,500 1,488 
552 924 901 
523 576 587 

1,564 1,891 1,973 
8 18 16 

1,556 1,873 1,957 

2,652 2,323 1,922 
805 640 612 

1,847 1,683 1,310 

1,214 973 2,331 
983 775 2,071 
231 198 260 

57,876 

221 
	

257 
	

219 

I 

a 
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\RLE 2. Storks of Cheddar Cheese in Cold Storages and Dairy Factories in Canada 

February 1, 1970 January 1, 1970 	February 1, 

preliminary 	revised 	1969 

thousand pounds 

(:an.td.i 	- 	lotals 	................... 79.120 80,971(2) 81,066 
In 	c.1tI 	stora8es 	................ 73,981  75,814 75,955 
In 	(I,ury 	f.ict.' 	ic; 	.............. 5,139 5,157 5,111 

Irincc 	Ldwnrd 	Lsland 	- Totals 301 345 302 
In 	cold 	sLragcs 	................ (1) (1) (1) 
In 	dairy 	lactories 	.............. 301 345 302 

NOVa 	Scotia 	- 	Totals 	.............. 294 318 300 
In 	cold 	sLoriges 	................ 25 31 19 
In 	(lairv 	factories 	.............. 269 287 281 

New Irunswick - Totals 62 56 101 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 50 44 79 
In 	dairy 	Lic tories 	.............. 12 12 22 

Quebec 	- 	Totals 	................... 42,110 43,702 46,955 
In 	cId 	;rr;I'rs 	................ 41 ,468 43,086 45,942 

(LII cv 	i 	or i 642 616 1,013 

OLLIriO 	- 	'LolL Is 	.................. 34,068 34,347 31,671 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 31,009 31,291 28,827 
In 	dairy 	factories 	.............. 3,059 3,056 2,844 

Manitoba 	- 	Totals 	................. 402 364 237 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 91 52 75 
In 	dairy 	factories 	.............. 311 312 162 

Saskatchewan 	- 	Totals 	............. 112 125 86 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 60 54 54 
In 	dairy 	factories 	.............. 52 71 32 

Alberta - Totals 1,043 1 3,099 800 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 849 909 611 
In dairy 	factories 	.............. 194 190 189 

British Columbia - Totals 728 615 614 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 429 347 348 
In dairy 	factories 	.............. 299 268 266 

(1) Less than three firms reporting this item. The figures therefore cannot be 
shown separately but are included with dairy factories. 

(2) CORRECTION - Cheese committed for export previously reported as 24,133,000 lb. 
shouldhave read 21,287,000 lb. Comparative figure for last year was 
24 2 885,000 lb. 
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TABLE 3. 	Stocks of Concentrated Milk in Cold Storages, Warehouses aiid 
Dairy Factories in Canada Owned and Held by/or for Manufacturer; 

February 1, February 1, 1970 	January 1, 1970 
preliminary revised 1969 

thousand pounds 

Concentrated whole milk 

Condensed 	whole 	milk 	.............. 1, 8 69 1,594 917 

Case 	............................ (1) (1) (1) 
Bulk 	............................ 1, 8 69 1,594 917 

Evaporaied 	whole 	milk 	............. 38,104 43,070 30,547 

Whole 	milk 	powder 	................. 539 401 518 

Spray 	process 	................... 539 401 511 
Roller process 7 

Partly skimmed mil': 

Evaporated or concnLraLvc1 7((; 777 

Concentrated milk by-products 

Skim 	milk 	......................... 201  102 71 

Evaporated 	...................... 76 26 35 
Condensed 	....................... 125 76 36 

Skim 	milk 	powder 	.................. 136,501 153 2 712 213,695 

Spray 	process 	................... 134,995 151 2 585 212,070 
Roller 	process 	.................. 1,506 2,127 1,625 

Buttermilk 	powder 	................. 1,271 1,699 1,838 

Casein 	............................ 8.057 8,744 8 2 780 

Whey 	powder 	....................... 12.110 11,124 10,602 

(1) 	Less than three 	firms reporting this 	item. 	ft 	ii 'ir 	t h'r' Ion' 	cnnn't 	H 

shown 	separately 	but 	are 	included wi tli  
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TABLE 4. Stocks of Poultry Meat in Canada(l) 

February 1, 1970 

preliminary 

February 1, 

1969 

Canada 

Marititin; 	........... 

Qi ci e c 	.............. 

UFuLario 	 ............ 

M.ui tOl),1 	............ 

Saskatchewan ........ 

Alberta ............. 

British Columbia 

53,071 

2,133 

14,389 

16,851 

5,159 

2,683 

6,672 

5,184 

January 1, 1970 
revised 

thousand pounds 

Total poultry meat 

51,513 

2,473 

14,076 

13,524 

5,599 

3,093 

6,542 

4,206 

59,461 

2,436 

16,133 

2 3,077 

5,824 

2,578 

5,674 

3,737 

I 

I 

Chicken under 4 lb. 

7,4+f ) 	 I 	H) 

Maritimes 375 427 325 

Quebec 	.............. 2,046 2,493 1,830 

Ontario 	............. 1,642 1,894 2,162 

Manitoba 514 787 524 

Saskatchewan 447 527 369 

Alberta 902 633 622 

British Columbia 	. 586 685 274 

Chicken 4 lb. and over 

Canada 	................ 6,605 6,793 7,260 

Maritimes 198 200 231 

Queb&'c 	.............. 3,749 3,914 4,473 

Ontario 640 566 1,042 

Mani toha 1,264 1,297 743 

Saskatchewan 166 238 102 

Alberta 233 235 318 

British Columbia 	. 355 343 351 

pag. 11 for footnotes. 
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TABLE 4. Stocks of Poultry Meat in Canada(l) - Continued 

February 1, 1970 	January 1, 1970 
preliminary 	revised 

February 1, 
1969 

I 

thousand pounds 

Chicken, 	further processed(2) 

Canada 	................ 6,586 6,154 5,506 

Maritimes 348 462 627 
Quebec 	.............. 1,820 1,975 1,324 
Ontario 	............. 1,387 1,039 1,668 
Manitoba 604 490 324 
Saskatchewan 361 457 341 
Alberta 	............. 1,032 915 766 
British Columbia 1,034 816 456 

Fowl 

Ciiiida 	................ 2,943 3,193 3,337 

Maritimes 245 244 136 
Quebec 	.............. 784 826 591 
Ontario 	............. 876 839 1,492 
Manitoba 375 482 610 
Saskatchewan 75 99 134 
Alberta 	............. 205 243 135 
British Columbia 383 460 239 

Turkey up to 10 lb. 

I 

Canada ................ 

Maritimes ........... 
Quebec .............. 
Ontario ............. 
Manitoba ............ 
Saskatchewan ........ 
Alberta ............. 
British Columbia 

See page 11 for footnotes. 

5,959 3,560 6,762 

294 343 212 
1,570 917 1,141 
2,608 1,614 4,368 

368 123 102 
144 166 95 
429 159 261 
546 238 5 
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'I'ABLE 4. Stocks of Poultry Meat in Canada(1) - Continued 

February 1, 1970 	January 1, 1970 	?ebruary 1, 
preliminary 	revised 	1969 

thousand pounds 

Turkey over 10 lb. and under 16 lb. 

Canada 	................ 8.035 7,497 8,148 

Maritimcs 266 32. 392 
Quebec 	.............. 1,722 1,366 2,128 
Ontario 	............ 2,797 2,685 3,306 
Manitoba 343 439 601 
Saskatchewan 456 463 533 
Alberta 	............. 1,449 1,525 485 
British Columbia 1,002 697 703 

Turkey 16 lb. a nd over 

.... . i.j 16 1i,)31 1,99 

Maritimes 359 404 443 
Quebec 	.............. 2,273 2,103 4,303 
Ontario 	............. 5,e91 5,569 7,601 
Manitoba 	............ 1,238 1,542 2,674 
Saskatchewan 993 1,088 923 
Alberta 	............. 2,169 2,509 
British Columbia 793 416 799 

Turkey, further processed(3) 

Canada ................ 

Maritimes ........... 
Quebec .............. 
Ontario ............. 
Manitoba ............ 
Saskatchewan ........ 
Alberta ............. 
British Columbia 

See page 11 for footnotes. 

1,756 1,71 2,267 

23 32 47 
176 161 98 
807 708 1,006 
355 291 149 
26 38 43 
83 220 716 
186 268 148 
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TABLE 4. Stocks of Poultry Meat in Canada(1) - Continued 

February 1, 1970 	January 1, 1970 
preliminary 	revised 

thousand pounds 

February 1, 
1969 

Total turkey 

Canada 	................ 29,066 26,406 36,172 

Maritimes 942 1,101 1,094 
Quebec 	.............. 5,741 4,547 7,672 
Ontario 	............. 11,703 10,576 16,281 
Manitoba 2,304 2,395 3,526 
Saskatchewan 1,619 1,755 1,594 
Alberta 4,230 4,413 3,772 
British Columbia 2,527 1,619 2,233 

Duck 

Canada 	................ 477 509 

Maritimes 8 12 ii) 
Quebec 48 27 40 
Ontario 204 250 39 
Manitoba 35 28 27 
Saskatchewan 13 14 30 
Alberta 64 82 22 
British Columbia 105 96 110 

Goose 

I 

Canada ................ 

Maritimes ........... 
Quebec .............. 
Ontario ............. 
Manitoba ............ 
Saskatchewan ........ 
Alberta ............. 
British Columbia . . 

See page 11 for footnotes. 

219 236 43 

16 25 12 
90 76 5 
77 70 3 
19 29 2 
2 3 5 
6 21 8 

12 8 

I 
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TABLE 4. Stocks of Poultry Meat in Canada(1) - Concluded 

February 1, 1470 
	

January 1, 1970 	February 1, 

prel iminary 	revised 	1969 

thousand pounds 

Unclassified 

Canada 	 663 

Maritim's 1 

Quebec 111 
Ontario 322 
Manitoba 	........ 44 
Saskatchewan 	..... 
Alberta 	.......... 
British Columbia 185 

776 	739 

2 1 
218 200 
290 370 
91 68 
- 3 

31 
175 66 

(1) Totals include dressed and eviscerated weights. 
(2) Previous to July 31, 1968 reported with chicken under 4 lb. 
(3) Previous to July 31, 1968 reported with unclassified poultry meat. 

Ii-- ; 	: 	in Coh! 	orin,s in Ldflada 

February 1, 1970 	
Jan. 1,

1970 	Feb. 1, 
preliminary 	 1969 

revised  

Whole 	Yolk 	Whites 	Total 	Total 	Total 

'000 lb. 

Canada 	............. 1,523 810 807 3,140 2,975 4,635 

Maritimes 81 - 4 85 70 118 

Quebec 	........... 533  161 135 829 1,206 1,359 

ontario 	.......... 436 252 166 854 875 1,324 

Manitoba 105 153 174 432 328 587 

Saskatchewan 63 1 4 68 8 32 

Alberta 	.......... 48 4 25 77 33 139 

ritjsh Columbia 257 239 299 795 455 1,076 

I 
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TABLE 6. Quarterly Report of Turkey Inventories 
Intended for Further Processing In Canada (2) 

January 1, 1970 October 1, 1969 	January 1, 
preliminary 	revised 	1969 

thousand pounds 

Canada ............................. 2,903 	1,705 

Maritimes ...... 
Quebec ......... 
Ontario ........ 
Manitoba ....... 
Saskatchewan 
Alberta ........ 
British Columbia 

(1) 

1,970 
299 

(1) 
623 
10 

(1) 
(1) No t 

1 ,238 
Available 

168 
(1) 
239 
36 

(1) Less than three firms reporting this item. The figures therefore cannot be 
shown separately but are included in Canada totals. 

(2) Corrected report for January 1, 1970, due to an upward adjustment of 533,000 lbs. 
for Alberta. 

I 
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